

**FILED**

JUL 05, 2012  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

**NO. 29832-9-III**

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**RESPONDENT,**

**v.**

**DARRELL SMITH,**

**APPELLANT.**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

**D. ANGUS LEE  
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY**

**Ryan J. Ellersick, WSBA #43346  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent**

**PO BOX 37  
EPHRATA WA 98823  
(509)754-2011**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION .....1**

**II. ISSUES.....1**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2**

    A. Background Facts ..... 2

    B. Trial Court Proceedings ..... 13

**IV. ARGUMENT .....21**

    A. The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Denying the Motion for a New Trial Because the Admission of Extrinsic Evidence was Harmless ..... 21

    B. This Court Should Not Consider the Defendant’s Newly Raised Privacy Act Argument Because a Violation of the Privacy Act Cannot be a Manifest Constitutional Error ..... 27

    C. The Defendant Was Not Denied the Effective Assistance of Counsel By Counsel’s Failure to Request a Curative Instruction on a Harmless Error ..... 29

    D. This Court Should Not Consider the Defendant’s Newly Raised Challenge to the Jury Instructions Because the Trial Court’s Variations From the Pattern Instructions Are Not Manifest Constitutional Errors ..... 30

        1. The Defendant has not Shown that Use of the Trial Court’s “To Convict” Instructions was a Manifest Constitutional Error ..... 30

        2. The Defendant has not Shown that Use of the Trial Court’s Introductory Instructions was a Manifest Constitutional Error .... 33

E. A Rational Trier of Fact Could Have Found the Defendant Guilty of Possession of a Controlled Substance Based on His Possession of Methamphetamine Residue .....	34
F. The Record Does Not Reflect a Basis for Imposing Legal Financial Obligations (LFOs) Other than \$100 in Restitution.....	38
G. The Defendant Has Not Established Error Based on His Statement of Additional Grounds .....	39
<b>V. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>41</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Domingo</i> , 155 Wn.2d 356, 369, 119 P.3d 816 (2005).....	34
<i>State v. Koontz</i> , 145 Wn.2d at 651.....	41
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 63 Wn. App. 303, 312, 818 P.2d 1116, 837 P.2d 646 (1991).....	38
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 165 Wn. App. 393, 404, 267 P.3d 511 (2011) .....	38
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 406, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	21
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 55 Wn. App. 44, 56, 776 P.2d 1347 (1989).....	21, 25
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 130 Wn. App. 767, 770, 124 P.3d 663 (2005).....	32
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 52 Wn. App. 680, 685-86, 763 P.2d 455 (1988). ....	25
<i>State v. Courtney</i> , 137 Wn. App. 376, 383, 153 P.3d 238 (2007) .....	28, 29
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 93 Wn.2d 823, 831, 613 P.2d 1139 (1980) .....	28
<i>State v. Fanger</i> , 34 Wn. App. 635, 637, 663 P.2d 120 (1983) .....	39
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 676, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	27, 31
<i>State v. Koontz</i> , 145 Wn.2d 650, 658, 41 P.3d 475 (2002).....	40
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 345-46, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)....	31, 33, 34
<i>State v. McKague</i> , 172 Wn.2d 802, 805, 262 P.3d 1225 (2011).....	35
<i>State v. Malone</i> , 72 Wn. App. 429, 439, 864 P.2d 990 (1994) .....	37
<i>State v. Mines</i> , 163 Wn.2d 387, 391, 179 P.3d 835 (2008)). .....	35
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 86 Wn.2d 419, 425-26, 545 P.2d 538 (1976).....	39
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 98, 217 P.3d 756 (2009) .....	27, 31
<i>State v. Pete</i> , 152 Wn.2d 546, 552, 98 P.3d 803 (2004).....	21, 29
<i>State v. Rinkes</i> , 70 Wn.2d 854, 862, 425 P.2d 658 (1967) .....	21
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 225-26, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....	29
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 62 Wn. App. 748, 751, 815 P.2d 825 (1991).....	37
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 641 F.2d 1235, 1242 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	22

### **Statutes**

Former RCW 69.50.101(d) (2010). .....	35
RCW 69.50.206(d)(2) .....	35
RCW 69.50.4013 .....	35, 36, 37

### **Other Authorities**

11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 50.02 (3d Ed). .....	35
14A KARL B. TEGLAND, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: CIVIL PROCEDURE	
§ 31.2, 261 (2003)).....	34
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY .....	31

**Rules**

CrR 7.5(a)(1)..... 21  
RAP 2.5(a). .... 27, 28
